

PE303

FIREARMS ACT 1973
FIREARMS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1992

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Firearms Amendment Regulations 1992*.

Commencement

2. These regulations shall come into operation on 1 July 1992.

Principal regulations

3. In these regulations, the *Firearms Regulations 1974** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* *Reprinted in the Gazette of 17 February 1981 at pp.663-697.*
For amendments to 25 May 1992 see 1991 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, pp.321-2.]

Regulation 4 amended

4. Regulation 4 of the principal regulations is amended —

(a) in subregulation (1a) by deleting “18”, “33” and “60”, and substituting respectively the following —

“ 19 ”, “ 34 ”, and “ 62 ”; and

(b) in subregulation (1c) by deleting the fee amounts and substituting the following fee amounts —

“ 62
34
34
34 ”.

Regulation 27 amended

5. Regulation 27 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “\$55” and substituting the following —

“ \$57 ”.

By His Excellency's Command,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Council.
